
B y  J .  C. H o d g s o n ,  m . a . ,  a  v i c e - p r e s i d e n t .

[ R e a d  30 J u l y ,  1919.]

S i n c e  t h e  p a p e r  u n d e r  t h e  a b o v e  h e a d i n g  w a s  p u b l i s h e d  i n  
Arch. Ael., 3 s e r . ,  x i ,  65- 118, s o m e  n a m e s  t o  b e  f o u n d  i n  t h e  
b o o k s  o f  t h e  a s s o c i a t e d  c o m p a n i e s  h a v e  b e e n  c o m m u n i c a t e d  b y  
M r .  T h o m a s  T a y l o r ,  w h i l e  o t h e r s  h a v e  b e e n  r e c o v e r e d  f r o m  t h e  
v a r i o u s  p a r i s h  r e g i s t e r s  o f  t h e  t o w n  b y  M r .  H .  M .  W o o d ,  t h e  
s e c r e t a r y  o f  t h e  D u r h a m  a n d  N o r t h u m b e r l a n d  P a r i s h  R e g i s t e r  
S o c i e t y ,  a n d  b y  M r .  E d w i n  D o d d s .  I t  m a y  b e  t a k e n  a s  c e r t a i n  
t h a t  t h e  o w n e r s  o f  s o m e  o f  t h e s e  n a m e s  n e v e r  m a d e  o n  t h e i r  o w n  
a c c o u n t ; b u t  i n  t h e  c a s e  o f  o t h e r s  i t  is  a l w a y s  p o s s i b l e  t h a t  
t h e i r  m a r k s  m a y  b e  f o u n d  o r  i d e n t i f i e d  o n  p ie c e s  o f  p l a t e .

S U P P L E M E N T A R Y  C A T A L O G U E .
T H O M A S  A R M S T R O N G .

B es id es  th e  tw o  m en  of th is  n a m e s e t  d ow n  in  th e  o r ig in a l ca ta lo g u e  
(Arch. A el., 3 ser., x i ,  68) th e re  seem s to  h a v e  b e e n  a n o th e r  T h o m a s  
A rm stron g  w h o  w a s a p p r e n tic e d  in  1693 t o  F ra n c is  B a t t y  a n d  a d m it te d  
to  th e  freed o m  o f th e  G o ld sm ith s' co m p a n y  in  1700 [ex inf. Mr. T. 
T a y lo r).

W I L L I A M  B A L D E R S O N .

‘ 1769, May 31, W illiam  Baiderson, silversmith, bur.’— All Saints’ Register.

.................  B A R T L E T .

'M r. B a r t le t '  is  m en tio n e d  in  th e  A ssa y -b o o k  fo r  th e  y e a r s  1753 a n d  
1754 [ex inf. Mr. T . T ay lo r).



J O H N  B E T R A N D

w a s  p r o b a b ly  o n ly  a  te m p o r a r y  re s id en t.
'1723 , May io , Ann, daughter of John Betrand, goldsmith, stranger, bapt.’ -— All 

Saints’ Register.
R I C H A R D  B A T T Y

w a s  a p p r e n tic e d  29 S ep te m b er , 1682, t o  h is  fa th e r  F ra n c is  B a t ty , for  
s e v e n  y e a r s  (B o o k s  o f A ss o c ia te d  C o m p a n ies ).

P A T R I C K  B E E C H  O r B E A T C H

in  1778 h a d  a  sh o p  in  th e  S id e  (Whitehead's Directory) a n d  is  m en tio n e d  
a s  a ss a y in g  sm a ll g o o d s  in  1777 a n d  1778 [ex inf. Mr. T . T a y lo r).

H U G H  B I R K H E A D .

* 1675, May 2, Hugh Birkhead, silversmith, buried.'*— All Saints’ Register.

J A C O B  B U R N A N D

w a s  a p p r e n tic e d  2 A u g u s t, 1678, t o  F ra n c is  B a t ty , for se v e n  y ea rs  (B o o k s  
o f A ss o c ia te d  C om p a n ies).

W I L L I A M  B U R N A N D

w a s  a p p r e n tic e d  15 J u ly , 1662, t o  J o h n  W ilk in so n , for e ig h t  y ea rs  (Ibid.).

J A M E S  C A R T E R ,

a  g o ld sm ith , or jew eller , h a d  a  sh o p  on th e  Q u a y sid e  in  1778. H is  n a m e  
d o es  n o t  a p p e a r  in  th e  N e w c a s t le  p o ll-b o o k  of 1777 or 1780.

J O H N  C H I L T O N

w a s  a p p r e n tic e d  in  1700 t o  F r a n c is  B a t ty , for n in e  y ea rs  (B o o k s of 
A ss o c ia te d  C om panies)..

A L E X A N D E R  C R E U S E . .

'1 6 5 2 , May 4, Alexander, son of Alexander Creuse, gowldsmith, a Dutchman, bapt.’ 
— All Saints’ Register.

W I L L I A M  C U R R Y .

B e s id e s  th e  p er so n  of th e  n a m e s e t  d ow n  in  th e  o r ig in a l c a ta lo g u e  th e re  
w a s  a  W illia m  C urry w h o  w a s  a p p r en ticed  in  1699 to  E li B ilto n , fo r  
e ig h t  y e a r s  (B o o k s  of A ss o c ia te d  C om p an ies).

P E T E R  D E K O .

‘ 1664, Dec. 25, Peter Deko, goldsmith, a Frenchman, bur.’— All Saints’ Register.

P E T E R  D E M I N .

f 1758, February 7, Peter Demin, silversmith, bur.’— AH Saints’ Register.



C H R IS T O P H E R  D O D D S

w a s a p p r e n tic e d  in  1697 t o  T h o m a s  H e w itso n , for s e v e n  y e a r s  (B o o k s  of 
A sso c ia te d  C om p an ies).

B E N J A M IN  D R Y D E N

w ork ed  from  1778 to  1784 m a k in g  b u c k le s  o n ly  (ex inf. M r. T . T a y lo r ) . 
H is  n a m e d o es  n o t  a p p ear in  th e  N e w c a s tle  p o ll-b o o k  fo r  1777 or 1780.

G E O R G E  G IB S O N ,

g o ld sm ith , h a d  a  d a u g h ter  .w ho w a s  b a p t iz e d  a n d  a lso  b u r ie d  a t  A ll S a in ts  
in  th e  y ea r  1687.

A N T H O N Y  H A L E

w a s  a p p r en ticed  13 M arch, 1671, t o  J o h n  D o w th w a ite , for n in e  y e a r s  
(B o ok s o f A sso c ia te d  C om p an ies).

N IC H O L A S  L A M K E E ,

*1673, May 19, Catherine, daughter of Nicholas Lamkee, goldsmith, bapt.’—  
All Saints’ Register.

W I L L I A M  L U C K .

The Christian name of Mr. Luck, who in 1636 made a new seal for the
to w n , h a s  b ee n  a sc er ta in ed  t o  h a v e  b e e n  W illia m . H e  h a d  a  b u r ia l p la c e
a n d  a n  in scr ib ed  g r a v e -c o v er  in  th e  o ld  ch u rch  of A ll S a in ts , b e in g  ' N o .
4 in  th e  th ir d  row  a t  th e  e a s t  en d  of th e  ch u r c h .*

*1638, April 13, W illiam , son of W illiam  Luck, goldsmith, bur.’— All Saints’ 
Register,

R IC H A R D  N IC H O L S O N

in  1741 v o t e d  a t  th e  e le c tio n  o f m em b ers  t o  serv e  in  p a r lia m e n t in  N e w ­
ca stle . A s  o f th e  H ig h -b r id g e , s ilv er sm ith , h e  w a s  b u r ie d  a t  S t. A n d r ew ’s  
24 A p ril, 1808, a g ed  92.

T H O M A S  P A R T IS .

T h ere w as a  seco n d  p erso n  o f th a t  n a m e w h o , lik e  th e  o th er , tr a d e d  in  
S u nd erla n d . H e  en tere d  h is  s ta m p  in  1751 a n d  a ss a y e d  sm a ll g o o d s  
fr o m  1751 t o  1753 (ex in f . Mr. T . T ay lo r).

J O H N  P A T T IN S O N

h a v in g  serv ed  h is  a p p r en ticesh ip  w ith  E li B ilto n , as' fr o m  8 N o v e m b e r , 
1689, w a s  a d m itte d  t o  th e  free d o m  o f th e  G o ld sm ith s ’ c o m p a n y  in  1696 
(B o ok s o f th e  A sso c ia te d  C o m p a n ies).



P A T R IC K  R A D E M A C K E R ,

g o ld s m ith , a n d  J a n e t  h is  w ife , h a d  c h ild re n  b a p t iz e d  a t S t. N ic h o la s ’s 
fr o m  1776 t o  1787. H is  n a m e  d o es  n o t  a p p ear in  th e  N e w c a s tle  p o ll-  
b o o k  fo r  1777 or 1780.

J O S E P H  R IC H A R D S O N

w a s  a p p r e n tic e d  in  1703 t o  T h o m a s A rm stro n g , a n d  in  th e  sa m e y ea r  w as  
s e t  o v e r  t o  M rs. M a rgaret R a m s a y  (B o o k s  o f A sso c ia te d  C o m p a n ies).

W I L L I A M  R O B IN S O N .

B e s id e s  th e  W illia m  R o b in so n , g o ld sm ith , w h o  w a s  b u r ie d  a t  A ll S a in ts , 
6 M arch, 1654/ 5, th e r e  w a s  a n o th e r  o f th e  n a m e w h o  w a s  a p p r e n tic e d  in  
1657, t o  P . S o u lsb y , p lu m b er , a n d  on  h is  a d m iss io n  t o  h is  free d o m  in  
1666 s ta te d  th a t  h e  in te n d e d  t o  fo llo w  th e  tr a d e  o f a g o ld s m ith  (ex inf. 
Mr. T . T a y lo r ) .

‘ 1674/5 , March 9, W illiam  Robinson, goldsmith, bur.’— All Saints’ Register. 

A M B R O S E  T H O M A S

w a s  a p p r e n tic e d  1 J a n u a r y , 1669, t o  W illia m  R o b in so n , fo r  e ig h t y ea rs, 
a n d  in  1674 w a s  se t  o v e r  t o  Mr. W illia m  R a m s a y  to  serv e  o u t h is  t im e  
(B o o k s  of A ss o c ia te d  C om p a n ies).

M IC H A E L  T O N K I N S ,

so n  o f H e n r y  T o n k in s , m a ste r  a n d  m arin er, w a s  a p p r e n tic e d  to  F ra n cis  
B a t t y  a s  fr o m  1 S ep te m b er , 1714, for se v e n  y ea rs .

D E O D A T U S  T H R E L K E L D ,

p r e v io u s ly  k n o w n  a s  a  c lo ck -m a k er , w a s  d escr ib ed  in  A ll S a in ts ’ R eg ister  
o n  23 D ec em b er , 1684, a s  g o ld sm ith , o n  h is  m a rriag e , on  th a t  d a y , w ith  
H a n n a h  A n d erso n , sp in ste r .

J O H N  W A R D

w a s  a p p r e n tic e d  in  J u ly , 1688, t o  E li  B il to n  fo r  se v e n  y ea rs  (B o o k s of 
A ss o c ia te d  C o m p a n ies ) .

R . W IL S O N

tr a d e d  in  1794 a n d  1795 a s  a  m ak er o f sp o o n s  (ex in f . Mr. T . T a y lo r ) .


